

Case No. 12-35266

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

THE INSTITUTE OF CETACEAN RESEARCH, a Japanese research foundation;
KYODO SENPAKU KAISHA, LTD, a Japanese corporation; TOMOYUKI
OGAWA, an individual; and TOSHIYUKI MIURA, an individual;

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

SEA SHEPHERD CONSERVATION SOCIETY, an Oregon non-profit
corporation; and Paul Watson, an individual,

Defendants-Appellees,

And,

SEA SHEPHERD CONSERVATION SOCIETY, an Oregon non-profit
corporation,

Counterplaintiff,

v.

THE INSTITUTE OF CETACEAN RESEARCH, a Japanese research foundation;
KYODO SENPAKU KAISHA, LTD, a Japanese corporation; and HIROYUKI
KOMURA, an individual,

Counterdefendants.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Washington at Seattle
No. 2:11-cv-02043-RAJ
The Honorable Richard A. Jones

**DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES’
PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC***

Daniel P. Harris WSBA 16778
Charles P. Moure WSBA 23701
Rachel E. Buker WSBA 43005
HARRIS & MOURE, PLLC
600 Stewart Street, Suite 1200
Seattle, WA 98101
Tel: (206) 224-5657
Of Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND.....	2
III. ARGUMENT.....	4
A. The majority failed to exercise any restraint in considering a 12(b) dismissal, contravening long-standing principals of appellate review.....	4
B. The majority disregarded the second prong of <i>Winter v. NRDC</i>.....	7
C. The majority misapplied the doctrine of international comity as defined in <i>Hilton v. Guyot</i> and Ninth Circuit cases construing <i>Hilton</i>.....	9
D. Contrary to the requirements of this and other circuits, the majority did not find “unusual circumstances” justifying reassignment.....	13
IV. CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes, Codes, Rules, & Regulations

Am. Trucking Ass 'ns, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles,
559 F.3d 1046, 1052 (9th Cir. 2009) 8

Avesta v. Petroutsas,
580 F.3d 1000, 1009 (9th Cir. 2009) 8, 9, 11

Conservation Force v. Salazar,
646 F.3d 1240, 1242 (9th Cir. 2011) 5

Dependable Hwy. Express, Inc. v. Navigators Ins. Co.,
498 F.3d 1059, 1067 (9th Cir. 2007) 12

*Franchise Realty Interstate Corp. v. San Francisco Local Joint Exec. Bd. of
Culinary Workers*,
542 F.2d 1076, 1088 (9th Cir. 1976) 5

Gregorio T. v. Wilson,
59 F.3d 1002, 1004 (9th Cir. 1995) 4

Hamad v. Woodcrest Condo Ass 'n,
328 F.3d 224, 239 (6th Cir. 2003) 12

Harris v. Bd. of Supervisors of L.A. County,
366 F.3d 754, 766 (9th Cir. 2004) 8

Hilton v. Guyot,
159 U.S. 113 (1895)..... 2, 8, 9, 10

Human Soc’y Int’l v. Kyodo Senpaku Kaisha Ltd.,
(FCR January 15, 2008)..... 8, 10

Laker Airways Ltd. v. Sabena Belgian World Airlines,
731 F.2d 909, 937 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 12

McDermott ex rel. NLRB v. Ampersand Publishing, LLC,
593 F.3d 950, 957 (9th Cir. 2010) 8

Mohamed v. Jeppesen Dataplan, Inc.,
579 F.3d 943, 960 (9th Cir. 2009) 4

Sanchez-Llamas v. Oregon,
548 U.S. 331, 346 (2006)..... 6

Scheuer v. Rhodes,
416 U.S. 232, 236 (1974)..... 4

Schneider v. Cal. Dep’t of Corrections,
151 F.3d 1194, 1196 (9th Cir. 1998) 5

Sovereign Mil. Hospitaller Order of St. John v. The Fla. Priory of the Knights,
702 F.3d 1279, 1297 (11th Cir. 2012) 14

Sw. Voter Registration Educ. Project v. Shelley,
344 F.3d 914, 918 (9th Cir. 2003) 4

U.S. v. Abdi Wali Dire,
680 F.3d 446 (4th Cir. 2012) 7

U.S. v. Awadallah,
436 F.3d 125, 135 (2d Cir. 2006) 14

U.S. v. Guglielmi,
929 F.2d 1001, 1007 (4th Cir. 1991) 14

U.S. v. Lei Shi,
525 F.3d 709, 723 (9th Cir. 2008) 6

U.S. v. Wolf Child,
699 F.3d 1082, 1102 (9th Cir. 2002). 14

United States v. Quach,
302 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2002) 2

Winter v. NRDC, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7, 22 (2008)..... 1, 7, 9

Yahoo! v. La Ligue Contre Le Racisme.
433 F.3d 1199, 1215 (9th Cir. 2006). 11

Statutes, Codes, Rules, & Regulations

18 U.S.C. § 1651..... 7

28 U.S.C. § 1350..... 3, 7

Fed. R. App. P. 35..... 2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)..... 3, 4, 15

Other Authorities

1 Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law of the United States
§ 325(1) (1986)..... 6

Convention on the High Seas,
art. 15, Apr. 29, 1958, 13 U.S.T. 2312, 450 U.N.T.S. 82 6

United Nations Convention on the Law of the Sea (“UNCLOS”),
art. 101, Dec. 10, 1982, 1833 U.N.T.S. 397 5, 7
